The sources and samples of this bibliometric analysis study 

used databases from Scopus, PubMed, and Crossref. Data 
collection was carried out on July 7, 2023, using keywords in 
the article title and abstract "learning model, Adapted 
physical, online". Researchers obtained the publication of two 
thousand two hundred scientific papers (2200 papers) with 
details of 200 coming from Scopus, 1000 from PubMed, and 
1000 from Crossref in the 2018-2023 publication range. 

To get article metadata, researchers searched for 
keywords on Scopus, PubMed, and Crossref databases that 
included Title and Abstract searches related to "online-based